[No. 915, A.]

[Published April 19, 1889.]

CHAPTER 436.

AN ACT to provide for a safe depository for moneys paid into court in certain cases.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

When money paid into court judge may order same deposited in safe depository when amount exceeds \$1,000.

SECTION 1. The judge of the circuit court in any county, on the application of a party to any action or proceeding in such court, paying money into court in any such action or proceeding exceeding the sum of one thousand dollars (\$1,000), may order said money to be deposited in some safe depository until the further order of said judge or court, said money to be paid out of said depository only upon a check by the clerk of said court, drawn in pursuance of an order by said judge or court.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 16, 1889.

[No. 605, A.]

[Published April 20, 1889.]

CHAPTER 437.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Milwaukee.

(See Vol. 2.)